
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Matthew Williams 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: m.williams@spelthorne.gov.u

k 
 Date: 21 November 2022 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Standards Sub-Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday, 29 November 2022 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Standards Sub-Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
I. Winter (Chairman) 
 
 

S.C. Mooney 
R.W. Sider BEM 
 

T. Fidler 
 

 
Substitute Members:    
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Disclosures of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members.  
 

 

2.   Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

 

 The Panel is asked to consider excluding the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that 
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2 (Information likely to reveal the identity of an individual) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
In making its decision, the Panel is asked to confirm that having regard 
to all circumstances, it is satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
In this case the proper administration of the complaints procedure in 
the public interest is that consideration of complaints should not be 
made public at an early stage, when the complaints may or may not be 
proved and may or may not be investigated. 
 

 

 Procedural documents  

 The following procedural documents are attached for all the matters 
before this Assessment Panel: 

 Members Code of Conduct  

 Arrangements for dealing with complaints 

 Member complaint procedure flowchart 

 Member complaint procedure criteria stages 
 

 

3.   Exempt Complaint Assessment Report against Councillor E 
 

35 - 46 

 The report of the Monitoring Officer sets out an allegation made by way 
of a complaint against a Borough Councillor concerning a potential 
breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
The Assessment Panel is asked to make a determination in respect of 
whether or not any action should be taken.  
 

 

4.   Exempt Complaint Assessment Report against Councillor F 
 

47 - 68 

 The report of the Monitoring Officer sets out an allegation made by way 
of a complaint against a Borough Councillor concerning a potential 
breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
The Assessment Panel is asked to make a determination in respect of 

 



 

whether or not any action should be taken.  
 

5.   Exempt Complaint Assessment Report against Councillor G 
 

69 - 78 

 The report of the Monitoring Officer sets out an allegation made by way 
of a complaint against a Borough Councillor concerning a potential 
breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
The Assessment Panel is asked to make a determination in respect of 
whether or not any action should be taken.  
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Local   Government   Association 

Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 

 
 

Joint statement 

The role of councillor across all tiers of local government is a vital part of our 

country’s system of democracy. It is important that as councillors we can be held 

accountable and all adopt the behaviours and responsibilities associated with the 

role. Our conduct as an individual councillor affec
[...]
 will take no further action.   

Page 26



 

 16 March 2022 

47. Where the member or the authority makes a reasonable offer of 

informal resolution, but you are not willing to accept the offer, the 

Monitoring Officer will take account of this in deciding whether the 

complaint should progress to a Hearing Sub-Committee. 

Hearing by a Sub-Committee of the Standards Committee 

48. If the Monitoring Officer considers that informal resolution is not 

appropriate, or the councillor concerned is not prepared to undertake 

any proposed remedial action, such as giving an apology, then the 

Monitoring Officer will refer the Investigation Report to the Hearing 

Sub-Committee which will conduct a hearing before deciding whether 

the member has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct and, if so, 

whether to take any action in respect of the member. 

49. The Hearing Sub-Committee will comprise three voting members of the 

Standards Committee (councillors) selected by the Monitoring Officer in 

consultation with the Chairman of the Standards Committee.  The 

councillors shall, wherever possible, be selected on a politically 

proportionate basis.  An Independent Member is invited to Chair the 

Hearing Sub-Committee but legally cannot vote on the decision.   

50. The Standards Committee may agree a procedure for Hearing Sub-

Committees.   

51. The Monitoring Officer may conduct a “pre-hearing process”, requiring 

the member to give his/her response to the Investigation Report, in 

order to identify what is likely to be agreed and what is likely to be in 

contention at the hearing, and the Chairman of the Hearing Sub-

Committee may issue directions as to the manner in which the hearing 

will be conducted.  

52. To give confidence to the public it is expected that the Hearing Sub-

Committee will take place in public unless there are exceptional 

circumstances which dictate otherwise.  The Monitoring Officer will 

advise the Chairman whether the hearing should be in public or private.  

The Access to Information Rules will apply to this hearing as it would 

apply to any other meeting of the Council.   

53. At the hearing, the Investigating Officer will present his/her report, call 

such witnesses as he/she considers necessary and make 

representations to substantiate his/her conclusion that the Member has 

or has not failed to comply with the Code of Conduct. For this purpose, 

the Investigating Officer may ask you, as the complainant to attend and 

give evidence to the Sub-Committee. The member will then have an 

opportunity to give his/her evidence, to call witnesses, to cross-

examine and to make representations to the Sub-Committee as to why 

Page 27



 

 16 March 2022 

s/he considers that s/he did not fail to comply with the Code of 

Conduct.  

54. The Independent Person may attend the hearing but is not required to 

attend.   

55. The Sub-Committee, with the benefit of any advice from the 

Independent Person, may conclude that the member did not fail to 

comply with the Code of Conduct, and dismiss the complaint.  

56. If the Sub-Committee concludes that the member did fail to comply with 

the Code of Conduct, the Chair will inform the member of this finding 

and the Sub-Committee will then consider what action, if any, the Sub-

Committee should take as a result of the member’s failure to comply 

with the Code of Conduct.  

57. In doing this, the Sub-Committee will give the member an opportunity 

to make representations to the Sub-Committee, but will then decide 

what action, if any, to take in respect of the matter. 

What action can the Hearing Sub-Committee take where a member has 

failed to comply with the Code of Conduct?  

58. The powers of the Hearing Sub-Committee to take action in respect of 

individual members as may be necessary to promote and maintain high 

standards of conduct are: 

a. To require the member to apologise either privately or in public. 

b. To require the member to attend training. 

c. To censure the member. 

d. To send a report to Council to censure the member. 

e. To require the Monitoring Officer to publish a full report in the 

newspaper and/or on the Council’s website about the member’s 

conduct. 

f. To withdraw privileges provided to the member by the Council 

such as computer equipment, internet or email access. 

g. To recommend to the member’s Group Leader that the member 

be removed from any or all Committees or sub-committees or 

Outside Body appointments (as appropriate). 

h. Or a combination of any of the above. 

and the Sub-Committee may set the time frame for the actions that are 

required to be taken. 

59. As a matter of law, the Hearing Sub-Committee does not have the 

power to suspend or disqualify the member or to withdraw allowances 

to which members are entitled.   

Page 28



 

 16 March 2022 

Appeals 

60. Where a Hearing Sub-Committee makes any recommendations to a 

Group Leader about a penalty then that member may make 

representations in advance of that decision being taken.   

61. Where a Hearing Sub-Committee makes any recommendations to 

Council about a penalty then that member may make representations 

in advance of that decision being taken. 

 

What happens at the end of the hearing?  

62. At the end of the hearing, the Chair will state the decision of the 

Hearing Sub-Committee as to whether the member failed to comply 

with the Code of Conduct and as to any actions which the Sub-

Committee resolves to take. 

63. As soon as reasonably practicable thereafter, the Monitoring Officer will 

prepare a formal decision notice in consultation with the Chair of the 

Hearing Sub-Committee, and send a copy to all the parties, and if 

required by the Hearing Sub-Committee, make that decision notice 

available for public inspection.  The decision will be reported to the next 

convenient meeting of the Standards Committee. 

Revision of these arrangemen
[...]
he Code of Conduct, for example, 

o it relates to the Councillor’s private life; or  
o it is about dissatisfaction with a Council decision 

 
 
Stage 2 – Complaints the Council would not normally refer for investigation  
 
1. The complaint is not considered sufficiently serious to warrant investigation; 

or  

2. There is insufficient information available for a referral or to demonstrate a 
potential breach of the Code; or  

3. There are alternative, more appropriate, remedies that should be explored 
first; or 

4. Where the complaint is by one councillor against another, the complaint has 
arisen from comments made during a robust political debate (but not personal 
abuse), bearing in mind the right to freedom of expression; or 

5. The complaint appears to be simply motivated by malice or is “tit-for-tat”; or  

6. The complaint appears to be politically motivated, vexatious or trivial; or  

7. Where the member complained of has apologised and/or admitted making an 
error and the matter would not warrant a more serious sanction; or 

8. The same, or similar, complaint has already been investigated and no new 
material evidence has been submitted; or  

9. The complaint has not been received within 3 months of the alleged 
misconduct unless there are exceptional circumstances e.g. allegation of 
bullying, harassment etc; or 

10. The matter occurred so long ago that it would be difficult for a fair 
investigation to be carried out; or  

11. It is an anonymous complaint, unless it includes sufficient documentary 
evidence to show a significant breach of the Code of Conduct.  

 

Whilst complainants must be confident that complaints are taken seriously and 
dealt with appropriately, deciding to investigate a complaint or to take further action 
will cost both public money and officers’ and members’ time. This is an important 
consideration where the complaint is relatively minor. 

 

Page 33



Appendix 2 

 

 
Annex B 

 
Criteria for referral to Standards Assessment Sub-Committee  
 

1. Where a complaint has been made by the Monitoring Officer or Chief 
Executive; or 

2. Where a matter is high profile i.e. a complaint about the Leader or Mayor; or 
3. Such other complaints as the Monitoring Officer considers it is not appropriate 

for him/her to investigate. 
 

 

Annex C 
 

Criteria for informal resolution at any stage in the process 
 
Informal resolution may be considered appropriate where the matter relates 
to: 
 
1. The same particular breach of the Code by many members; or  
2. A general breakdown of relationships, including those between members and 

officers; or 
3. Misunderstanding of procedures or protocols; or 
4. Misleading, unclear or misunderstood advice from officers; or 
5. Lack of experience or training; or 
6. Interpersonal conflict; or 
7. Allegations and retaliatory allegations from the same members; or 
8. Allegations about how formal meetings are conducted; or 
9. Allegations that may be symptomatic of governance problems within the 

Council; or 
10. Matters which are more significant than the allegations in themselves. 

 
This is not an exclusive list. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Procedural documents
	Arrangementsfordealingwithcomplaints
	Member complaint procedure flowchart
	Member complaint procedure criteria stages

	3 Exempt Complaint Assessment Report against Councillor E
	Appendix A - complaint
	Appendix B - subject member
	Appendix C - DPO conclusion - CHECK WITH FARIDA

	4 Exempt Complaint Assessment Report against Councillor F
	Appendix A - complaint
	Appendix A2 - supplement to complaint
	Appendix B - subject member
	Appendix B2 - Council speech by subject member
	Appendix C initial assessment

	5 Exempt Complaint Assessment Report against Councillor G
	Appendix A - complaint
	Appendix B - subject member
	Appendix C - Apology email




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Standards Sub-Committee 
29 November 2022 

 
 

Present: 

I. Winter (Chairman) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

S.C. Mooney 

 

R.W. Sider BEM 

 

T. Fidler 

 

 
 

543/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Fidler informed the Sub-Committee that he had originally been 
identified as a complainant against Councillor E. He stated that it was his 
intention to remain objective. The Monitoring Officer confirmed she had 
spoken to Councillor E who had no objection to Councillor Fidler being on the 
Sub-Committee. 
 

544/22   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

The Panel considered whether the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following matter on the grounds that it 
was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

The Panel in making its decision had regard to all circumstances and was 
satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

RESOLVED that in the interest of having a frank and open discussion about 
the matter, the press and public are excluded from the meeting. 
 

545/22   Exempt Complaint Assessment Report against Councillor E  
 

The Panel considered the report of the Monitoring Officer setting out an 
allegation by way of a complaint received from an Officer about Councillor E. 

The Monitoring Officer detailed the allegations that had been made and the 
key considerations for the assessment panel. 

The Panel went on to consider the complaint having regard to the 
Assessment Criteria.  



 
Standards Sub-Committee, 29 November 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The Panel then went on to consider the options open to it: 

(a) ask the Monitoring Officer to direct that the complaint is investigated; 

(b) direct the Monitoring Officer to take other appropriate action short of a 
formal investigation, for instance trying to secure an apology; 

(c) take no action in respect of the complaint; this may be where the 
complaint appears to be trivial, vexatious, malicious, politically motivated or tit-
for-tat.  

 

The Panel had regard to advice from the Independent Person and noted that 
while Councillor E had offered an apology it would not be appropriate in this 
case. 

It was RESOLVED that the Monitoring Officer be directed to instigate a formal 
investigation. 
 

546/22   Exempt Complaint Assessment Report against Councillor F  
 

The Panel considered the report of the Monitoring Officer setting out an 
allegation by way of a complaint received from a Councillor about Councillor 
F. 

The Monitoring Officer detailed the allegations that had been made and the 
key considerations for the assessment panel. 

The Panel went on to consider the complaint having regard to the 
Assessment Criteria. 

The Panel then went on to consider the options open to it: 

(a) the Panel is able to ask the Monitoring Officer to direct that the 
complaint is investigated; 

(b) to direct the Monitoring Officer to take other appropriate action 
short of a formal investigation, for instance trying to secure an apology; 

(c) alternatively the Panel can decide to take no action in respect of 
the complaint; this may be where the complaint appears to be trivial, 
vexatious, malicious, politically motivated or tit-for-tat.  

 

The Panel also had regard to advice from the Independent Person and noted 
that Councillor F had declined to offer a public apology. 

It was RESOLVED that the Monitoring Officer: 

1. Request, on behalf of the Sub-Committee, that the copy of the speech 
on Councillor F’s Facebook page be removed within 48 hours. 



 
Standards Sub-Committee, 29 November 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 

2. Request, on behalf of the Sub-Committee, that Councillor F gives a 
public apology at the next Council meeting on 8 December 2022.  

 

3.  Request, on behalf of the Sub-Committee, that Councillor F completes 
Equality and Diversity training within two months. 

 
In the event of non-compliance with any of the above requests, the Monitoring 
Officer instigates a formal investigation. 
 

547/22   Exempt Complaint Assessment Report against Councillor G  
 

The Panel considered the report of the Monitoring Officer setting out an 
allegation by way of a complaint received from a Councillor about Councillor 
G. 

The Monitoring Officer detailed the allegations that had been made and the 
key considerations for the assessment panel. 

The Panel went on to consider the complaint having regard to the assessment 
criteria. 

The Panel then went on to consider the options open to it: 

(a) the Panel is able to ask the Monitoring Officer to direct that the 
complaint is investigated; 

(b) to direct the Monitoring Officer to take other appropriate action 
short of a formal investigation, for instance trying to secure an apology; 

(c) alternatively the Panel can decide to take no action in respect of 
the complaint; this may be where the complaint appears to be trivial, 
vexatious, malicious, politically motivated or tit-for-tat.  

 

The Panel also had regard to advice from the Independent Person and noted 
that while a private  apology had been given by Councillor G, it was not 
sufficient. 

It was RESOLVED that the Monitoring Officer: 

1. Request, on behalf of the Sub-Committee, that Councillor G gives a 
public apology at the next Council meeting on 8 December 2022.  

 

In the event of non-compliance with the above request, instigates a formal 
investigation. 



 
Standards Sub-Committee, 29 November 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 


